UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 20-cv-81205-RAR

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMPLETE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC. d/b/a PAR FUNDING, et al.,

Defendants.	
	/

<u>TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO</u> DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISCHARGE THE RECEIVER

Defendants Lisa McElhone, Joseph W. LaForte, and Joseph Cole Barleta ("Defendants"), by and through their attorneys, respectfully file this Unopposed Motion pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) for a two-day extension of time to file their Reply to the Securities and Exchange Commission's ("Commission") Response to Defendants' Motion to Discharge the Receiver (DE 662). In support thereof, Defendants state as follows:

- 1. On July 13, 2021, Defendants filed their Motion to Discharge the Receiver and Incorporated Memorandum of Law (DE 649).
- 2. On July 28, 2021, the Commission filed its Response to Defendants' Motion to Discharge the Receiver (DE 662).
- 3. As such, Defendants' Reply to the Commission's Response are due August 4, 2021.
- 4. Defendants request a two-day extension of time to file their Reply on or before August 6, 2021.
 - 5. The request is made in good faith and not for any improper purpose. The

requested extension will not prejudice any party.

6. Undersigned counsel has conferred with counsel for the Commission, Amie Berlin, who advised she has **no objection** to the relief requested.

WHEREFORE, Defendants Lisa McElhone, Joseph W. LaForte, and Joseph Cole Barleta request that this Court enter an order extending the time to file their Reply to the Commission's Response to Defendants' Motion to Discharge the Receiver through and including August 6, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICES OF ALAN S. FUTERFAS

565 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, New York 10017 Telephone: 212- 684-8400 asfuterfas@futerfaslaw.com Attorneys for Lisa McElhone

/s/ Alan S. Futerfas
ALAN S. FUTERFAS
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.

333 S.E. 2d Avenue, Suite 3200 Miami, Florida 33131 Telephone: (305) 416-6880 Facsimile: (305) 416-6887 joel.hirschhorn@gray-robinson.com Attorneys for Lisa McElhone

/s/ Joel Hirschhorn JOEL HIRSCHHORN Florida Bar #104573

KOPELOWITZ OSTROW FERGUSON WEISELBERG GILBERT

One W. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 500 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Telephone: (954) 525-4100 Attorneys for Joseph W. LaForte

FRIDMAN FELS & SOTO, PLLC

2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 750 Coral Gables, FL 33134 Telephone: 305 569 7701 Alejandro O. Soto, Esq. asoto@ffslawfirm.com Daniel Fridman, Esq. dfridman@ffslawfirm.com Attorneys for Joseph W. LaForte

/s/ Alejandro O. Soto ALEJANDRO O. SOTO, Esq. Florida Bar No. 172847

Bettina Schein, Esq.
565 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 880-9417
bschein@bettinascheinlaw.com
Attorney for Joseph Cole Barleta
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Andre G. Raikhelson, Esq. 301 Yamato Road, Suite 1240 Boca Raton, FL 33431 Telephone: (954) 895-5566 arlaw@raikhelsonlaw.com
Local Counsel for Joseph Cole Barleta

/s/ Andre G. Raikhelson ANDRE G. RAIKHELSON Florida Bar No. 123657

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 3, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via CM/ECF on all counsel or parties of record.

By: /s/ Joel Hirschhorn Joel Hirschhorn

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA CASE NO.: 9:20-CV-81205-RAR

SECURITIES AN	ND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,	

T	•	
PΙ	ain	tiff.

VS.

COMPLETE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROP, INC., d/b/a PAR FUNDING, et al.,

Defendants.	
	/

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REPLY TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S RESPONSES TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISCHARGE THE RECEIVER

THIS CAUSE having come before the Court on Defendants Lisa McElhone, Joseph W. LaForte, and Joseph Cole Barleta's Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File their Reply to the Securities and Exchange Commission's Response to Defendants' Motion to Discharge the Receiver. Being fully advised, it is hereby:

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Defendants' Motion is **GRANTED**. Defendants shall file their Reply to the Securities and Exchange Commission's Response to Defendants' Motion to Discharge the Receiver on or before August 6, 2021.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida, this _____ day of August, 2021.

HONORABLE RODOLFO A. RUIZ II UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies furnished to: All Counsel of Record